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EDR Environmental LienSearchm Report

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls
and institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client suppled address
information to:

* search for parcel information and/or legal description;
* search for ownership information;
* research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,

registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
* access a copy of the deed;
* search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
* provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the

instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
* provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer- Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and South Florida Title Research, Inc., exclusively.
This report Is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR
IMPUED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and South
Florida Title Research, Inc. specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, Including without limitation, merchantability or
fitness for a particular use or purpose. The inormation contained In this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various
agencies that make it available. The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior
wntten permission.

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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ADDRESS

Progress Corporate Park
Alachua, FL 32615

RESEARCH SOURCE

Official Public Records
Alachua County, Florida

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Type of Deed:

Title is vested in:

Deed Dated:

Deed Recorded:

Book:

Page:

Warranty Deed

University of Florida Foundation, Inc.

2-24-1983

2-24-1983

1466

377

Legal Description:

Legal Current Owner:

Property Identifiers:

See legal description described at pages 377, 378, 379 and 380 of current vesting deed
attached hereto and made a part hereof, less that part conveyed in book 1967, page 1017.
Furthermore, the legal description described in vesting deed is a parcel of land containing
2124.36 acres more or less, being the parent parcel of our subject property having a total of
87.71 acres more or less.

University of Florida Foundation, Inc.

03970-000-000

Environmental Lien: Found 11 Not Found 0

OTHER ACTIITY AND USE UMITATIONS (AULs)

Other AUL'$: Found [] Not Found 0
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:asement toF:.Tlofida:il Power: Corporation dated 11 April
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County, Florida.
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es:idnt and Secretary
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Petpmred by mai Rdetun t:
m Jpm rIl.Cole, E24.
Univmty of Flo&da Fqwm tion. I

Ft.* e Box 1442 5
=~kesrfte FL 32604-2423 S-8 PH 12: 22

Tax Parcel No. 3Q73-001-00
Grantor TIN# 59-0974739 .... .,."..i
Grantee TIN# •-o--ArC> - > C.L(INrYFL.

QUrTCLAJM DEED

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED made thisýiay of June, 1994, between the UNIVERSITY
OF FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, (Grantor), and
David H. and Monica T. DenAm husband and wife, whose mailing address is 3145 NW
34th Place, Gainesville. FL 32606 (Grantee).

WITNESSETH: That Grantor, for and in consideration of the sumn of TEN
DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable consideration, paid by the Grante, the rceipt of
which is aknowledged, rants, bargains and sells to the Granmtee, its heirs and asgns
forever, in fee simple, the following deswrbed land (Real Property) lcated in Alachua
County, Florida and descbd on Eibit Doc, St. Put. $ 7'0

J.K. "Buddy* Irby, C19k of Ciruit ur
AlAChua Countv - gyoC_ ,/

SUBJECT TO: Covenants, conditions, restriction& reservations, limitatiom,

easements, other matrers of record and tuxe: for 1994 and smubequent years.

The Grantor executed this Quitclaim Deed the date first above written.

GRANTOR.-
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
FOUNDATION, INC.

Witnesses:

0,s )-h ek"0aud4t zd )aa
~71d q- CakAsc/Ie

By:
Name:
Title:

Paul A. Robell
Interim Emend" v ime
PreMmt -apil

(print lst)y nameI

(pint~¶s Jrrami

1273723 02 2 '1967 PG1017
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Attest:

Kenneth E. Hillier
Assistant Treasurer

STATE OF FLORIDA

CO•UNTY OF •4/•c4 "t,

The foregoing instrument was executei, acknowledged and delivered before we this
L..day of June , ;994, by Paul A. Robell, Interim Executive Ve President Designate
of the UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC., who is personally known to
me.

tary Public, State and County aforesaid
Print Name: ,/weI
Comnuision No: 723X-2.1
My commission expires: .JZ4L!

(Notarial Seal) /W.. (1p. 5/05197
1"-onedv Service Wn

N•&oC,2835

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was cxecute acknowledged and delivered before me dkns
fday of • 1994, by Kenneth F. Hillier. Assistant Treasmr of the
UNIVERSITY OF"FLORIDA FOUNDATION, INC., who is personally known to me.

Notary ublic, St ate and County aforesaid

Print No: _. #--.

My commissiots expires 14"16"

00F~OrAL SEAIL
(Notarial Seal) smyj cbm~ hdy A.~ Scitna

2

a0.1967 ru 10 8



ae

EXHIBIT A
Parcel I I-A

A portion of Section 26. Township 8 South, Raige I h [ast, Alahiua County. Florida; being more
particulat ly described as follows

Bli GIN at (lie northwest corner ofLot II or Shaw Farms of Alachua, 3ccording to a plot thereofrecorded in Plat Book "L", page 64 of tlie Public Records of Alachua Couolty, Florida. and lullthence South 0OO'55'" East, along the wvest boundary o~said Lot II. a distance of 430.89 feet tothe northeast comer of Lot 6 or said Shaw Farms of1Alachua; thence South 89°2 1*335 WVest.along the north boundary ofsaid Lot 6, a distance or 130.00 feet to an existing t•tce line; thenceNorth 01°06*55" West, along said fence lire, and parallel to said west boundary of Lot II. adistance o0429.50 rteet. 'hence Nmollh ,8°44'54* Eait, 130.00 feet to the POINT OF
IIFGINNING.

Con:aining i 28 Acres, more or less

Bill967 rG! 019



PROGRESS CORPORATE PARK

PROGRESS CORPORATE PARK

Alachua, FL 32615

Inquiry Number: 3298953.3

April 09, 2012

Certified Sanborn@ Map Report

(r ED R® Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn@ Map Report 4/09/12

Site Name: Client Name:
PROGRESS CORPORATE Gresham, Smith & Partners
PROGRESS CORPORATE 580 North 4th Street EDIV Environmental Data Resources Inc
Alachua, FL 32615 Columbus, OH 43215

EDR Inquiry # 3298953.3 Contact: Blair Everett

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Gresham, Smith & Partners were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanbom Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edmet.com/sanbom and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Cedffled Sanborn Results:

Site Name: PROGRESS CORPORATE PARK
Address: PROGRESS CORPORATE PARK
City, State, Zip: Alachua, FL 32615
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: NA
Certification # 6AC3-47B1-B97E

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Sanbonfm lbrary search resub
Certtfication # 6AC3-47BI-B97E

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

IV#l Library of Congress

V University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

Te Sntborn IUbray LLC Since 18W6'T

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Gresham, Smith & Partners (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon requesL

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for Illustrative purposes only, and are not Intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide Information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or Its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanbom and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMAY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR's City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

YaK
1996

Taw*Lt crs W"a
0 0 Polks City Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright-

3298953-6 Page 1



TARGET PROPERTY STREET

PROGRESS CORPORATE PARK
Alachua, FL 32615

xa&

NiW123rd Plac

1996 pg Al

Proaress Boulevard

1996 pgA2

Polk's City Directory

Polles City Directory
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CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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TarIet Sktree Source
Polk's City Directory

NW 123rd Place 1996

7
3
3

3
3

11620 KV A R• RR03& 494M426
King Bryan K -5646 RMIS 495030

BUSINESSES 3 HOUSEHOLDS 7•

NW 122ND TER (A) 32615
8mgh1mn Jesn 4.2-437 N

Bi9t.n Jeanne, 462-4W27
eagharn Mamn 447 1

11413 Webe Gia 4534 R004 46232
Web" Robe - 1534 R004 462-36125

11501 Sthwer Vernon
L 4..... . -6534 R004 46a.OM2

11908 Walah Jane -6533 R004 462-1018
Walsh John 46533 R004 462.1016

12204 Ferpu~a Da,d 4533 R004 462-762
12215 Chnalenmen

Norben M 45&35 R004 416-2071 8
14613 Edger Lyle C -4900 RS 462-4646

Edger Sue. .-. ROos 462-So
14620 Eddy Ga.y- - 01 ROOS 462.7240

Eddy Lon . 4901 R006 462-7240
14621 padtadson

Doroay. -4900 RODS 462-3194
HOUSEHOLOS 1I

NW 122ND TER (N) 3269
607 Kirk Mary -2727 A002 332-426

Yoho K E- -2727 R002 332-6206
903 Carney John -2727 R002 331-4007

Carney Kaft -2727 R002 3314007 9
913 1 ol L M . -2121 0i02 331-463
943 Thoimson Etc... -2727 R002 331.4330

Frederick C .2727 R002 331-4339
963 Krowson Mary ..- 2727 R002 331-4047

Kressan Roben -2727 R002 331-4047 1
986 Nelson John R .-2731 R002 332-4132

=04 GrOlm Jne E -2733 Ro02 331-701i
1014 Friedman H -2733 A002 331-4223
1021 DOUBERLY

FARMS -2729 R002 463.66440
1031 Jemen Jim -2729 R002 332-7606

Jen Peggy -2729 R002 332-7606
1034 Leese M F -2733 RP02 332-5202 1C

Lee s -9 2733 PAW 332-5202
i061 Se r Rober& D -2729 R002 332-800

1
BUSINESSES I HOUSEHOLDS 7 I

SE 122ND TER (G) 32641
321 Dom Ciaen C -1349 PAo2 37746624

Dem Lynn -. -1349 R002 377-5624
3233 Welane S L -1349 A002 376-3663
3235 Welone Laverne -1349 ROM 371-4074

Weltone Lucy -1349 A002 371-4074
36 17 Snowden George

E -.-. . . 1349 R002 37746427
Snowden Low -1349 ROW 3774427

4006 BerofnnLouWs
WIN....-.-- ... .. -1340 R002 376-5319

4202 KgV Geo ....- 1349 R002 371-7661

HOUSEHOL.. 9

NW 123RD PL (A) 32=15
13002 Jay Dcouga S e63M RoWd 462-535044
13015 N O 45837 RO04 462-1776

13023 Candele-,e
O -ew ............ 4537 R004 462-7O
CandelWm Vacla .4537 R004 4624077713031 Larhan Eugene
E ........ 4 .637 R004 462-2612 OS

BUSINESSES I HOUSEHOLDS 4

p
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Polk's City Directory

Progress Boulevard 1996
11306 T~m Gal--ýý..

1313 Av~ u6
1321 88*h X M..--
1404 Afre -wtq
1420 WYft*4.TECH &

CONULIN.-...

1503 8 M .

BUSINESSES I

V04" C001 904-T72
0004 COO9 064756

4040 C001 664-6634048 COOl 064.726
-304 C000 984-7=
%061 COol 64-4194

43061 CoOl 6644114
-081 COO 964.7467
-3062 C001 964-346

HOUSEHOLDS 00

0

PRICE RD (HA) 32640
116 Com Benwy W . -665 Rom2 47S-545
137 C~t Dow"n.

F 466.. .4 .001 476-34
192 GonzaIw Am--, 4666 500 47M2=2
201 ShwSw StWa.... 4M4 R002 4755I2

HOUSEHOLDS 4

PROGRESS BLVD (A) Z7"6
I AF*AASI -OW. 44 ROD 372-380

ARRAY VISION
ENGINEERING.......... 4644 R00464241056

CH2M HILL.... 40544 AM0 4624060
ELISA
TECHNOLOGIES
INC 46. -1444 RS 462-4546
GEL TECH PC 4644 ROOS 462.2385
WONW
BIOTECHNEOLOGY
INC . 4544 RODS 4624661
NORTH
AMERICAN
LAKE
MNGT 46544 RODS 462-2564
SOUTHERN
TECHNOLOGY
APFL CNT 0464 RODS 4624942
STAC
SOUTHERN
TECHNOLOGY

TALO . .iN4 -*544 RPAM 4624 61 3

DEVELOPMENT
CO -... 4•44 RD06 4624040
TESLATRONICS
INC 4.... RO DS 462-2010
U S Boo
MATERIALS

.......... 45s44 RODS 4•2•760

FLORIDA 464 ROD 302-1075
BUSINESSES 13

QUAIL HOLLOW LN (AR) 21111
360 NetmW Venm£ 410 500- 4954066

HOUSEHOLDS I

QUAIL ROOST (A) 321111
Rmib Maflm J. 42-4614

HOUSEOLDS I

QUAIL ROOST EST (A) 3261s
BaRo Jm. 46264

Bunn Mmhdw L 462-4M7H Vglw e b V•3u.

7-7 4624321
Woendler T U 462-3157

HOUSEHOLDS 5

QUAIL RUN RD (H$) 32643

2w" I MOwme 454.4613
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Florda D parmentof Charlie CrisiFlorida Department of .Governor

Environmental Protection ,-fl Kottkanop
Lt. Governor

Northeast District Office
0 -- - - - 7825 Baymneadows Way, Suite 200B Michael W. Sole

Jacksonville. Florida 32256-7590 Sccretarv

JUL 2 2 2008

Mr. Brian K. Hutchison, CEO
RTI Biologics, Inc.
11621 Research Circle
Alachua, Florida 32616

Re: RTI Biologics, Inc. (Progress Blvd)
Warning Letter WL08-2389HWSNY01NED
EPA/DEP ID: FLR 000 110 635
Alachua County - Hazardous Waste

Dear Mr. Hutchison:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you
may be responsible and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous
waste program compliance inspection conducted on June 25, 2008, indicates that
violations of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at your facility. Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (DEP) personnel made observations described in the
attached inspection report. The "Summary of Potential Violations and Corrective
Actions" section of the report lists the alleged violations.

Section 403.727, Florida Statutes, provides that it is a violation to fail to comply with
rules adopted by the DEP. The activities observed during the DEP's field inspection
and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of Florida
Statutes or Rules should be ceased.

You are requested to contact Jabe Breland III at 904.807.3381 within 15 days of receipt
of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The DEP is
interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether
any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you
feel could help resolve this matter.

";,ore Protection. Less Process
i.ww ,dep~siate. I/. us



RTI Biologics, Inc.
Warning Letter WL08-2389HWSNYO1NED
Page 2

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation,
preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes. If
after further investigation, the DEP's preliminary findings are verified, this matter may
be resolved through the entry of Consent Order, which will include a compliance
schedule, an appropriate penalty, and reimbursement of the DEP's costs and expenses.
In accordance with Section 403.727(3), Florida Statutes, the penalties, which could be
assessed in hazardous waste cases, are up to $50,000 per day per violation. DEP costs
are a minimum of $250.00.

If this investigation confirms that your facility is significantly out of compliance, and the
case is not resolved through a timely entry of a Consent Order, under the DEP's
agreement with the EPA, a formal referral for judicial action must be made to the DEP's
Office of General Counsel. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the
investigation and resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Fitzsimmons,d inistrator
Waste Program

f:jb

Enclosure

cc: Chuck Ratliff, RTI



HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT

1. INSPECTION TYPE: [Compliance

FACILITY NAME: RTI Biologics, Inc.

DEP/EPA ID #: FLR 000 110 635

STREET ADDRESS: 13709 Progress Boulevard # 19, Alachua, Florida 32616

MAILING ADDRESS: 11621 Research Circle, Alachua, Florida 32616

COUNTY: Alachua PHONE: 386.418.8888 DATE: 6/25/08 TIME: 10:00 a.m.

HW Facility Status

Fl Non-handler
L] CESQG
DSQG

LQG

Used Oil Facility Status

E] Generator
-] Transporter

F'1 Transfer facility
F'1 Marketer
[] Processor
E- On-spec. burner
-] Off-spec. burner

El
El
El

Hg Facility Status

Exempt
Generator
Transporter

El
M

Transporter
Transfer facility

R Hg recovdry facility
El Hg reclamation facility

PCW facility status
E] TSD

ElEl
E]
Eli

Filter generator
Filter transporter
Filter transfer facility
Filter processor

SQH
LQH

Eli
El
El

Producer
Transporter
Recovery facility

2. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Brian Hutchison, CEO

3. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS: Angie Hindle, Chuck Ratliff, Doug Dean - RTI

Jabe Breland - FDEP

4.

5.

6.

7.

LATITUDE/ LONGITUDE:

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: privat

SIC CODE: 3842

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:

CFR - Code of Federal Regulatioi

F.A.C. - Florida Administrative C

F.S. - Florida Statutes

N 290 46' 57" / W 0820 28' 14"

Page 3 of 7



RTI Biologics, Inc.
Warning Letter WL08-2389HWSNY01NED
June 25, 2008

PROCESS DESCRIPTION:
RTI Biologics, Inc (RTI) (Progress Blvd) was inspected on June 25, 2008, as an
unannounced hazardous waste compliance inspection. The facility notified the
Department as a Large Quantity Generator on March 11, 2008, due to a merger. The
previous company was named Tutogen Medical, and has never before been inspected.

HISTORY:
Tutogen Medical (FLR000110635) and Regeneration Technologies (FLR000086892)
completed a merger effective on February 28, 2008, and are now operating under the
name RTI Biologics. RTI currently operates both facilities under their two separate EPA
ID numbers since the two locations are not on the same contiguous property (the former
Tutogen Medical property is located in the same business complex, but under different
property ownership.) RTI plans to shut down operations at the former Tutogen site and
operate solely from the former Regeneration Technologies site by the end of 2008. Both
sites were inspected during the visit.

INSPECTION (Potential Violations Listed in Bold):
RTI is a processor and distributor of precision-tooled allografts. An allograft is a piece
of tissue that is transferred from one person to another. Allografts are manufactured by
processing human tissues, including bone, cartilage, tendon, ligament, pericardia, and
cardiovascular tissues. The allografts are then used to repair and promote the healing
of a wide variety of bone and other tissue defects, including spinal vertebrae repair,
musculoskeletal reconstruction, fracture repair, periodontal repair, and heart valve
disorders.

The source of allografts is tissue that has been donated by people upon their death. The
tissues are stored in a large, on-site freezer prior to processing. When processing the
tissue, it first goes through a cleansing process. The cleansing process uses a
combination of various chemicals to remove lipids and sterilize the tissue. The
cleansing process generates D001 hazardous waste acetone and water mixture. This
hazardous waste is picked up by PermaFix (FLD 980 711 071).

After the Cleansing process, the tissue is manufactured into various allografts. After
the allograft has been manufactured, it is packaged and shipped to its final destination.

Laboratories:
RTI has various labs for quality assurance and control, as well as research and
development of new and existing products. The lab is divided into various sections
including a quality control lab, serology lab, and research lab.

Routine lab preparations at the Tutogen site generate waste acetone, formalin,
methanol, ethanol, and other solvents. Laboratories rooms 139,128, and 126 were
inspected. Room 139 contained a satellite container for I-IPLC waste. Room 128 B

Page 4 of 7



RTI Biologics, Inc.
Warning Letter WL08-2389HWSNY01NED
June 25, 2008

contained a satellite container for methanol, ethanol, and tetrahydrafuran (THF). Room
126 contained a satellite container of acetone. All of these satellite containers were
closed but were not labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" or with other words
describing their contents. [This is a violation of 40 CFR 262.34(c)(1)(ii)]. When these
containers are full they are poured into a 90-day container in the hazardous waste
storage area.

90-day Hazardous Waste Storage Area:
The Hazardous Waste Storage Area is located in the rear of the facility. Different lab
wastes are collected and stored in this area. At the time of inspection there was one 55-
gallon drum of waste acetone, which was labeled and dated with the accumulation start
date. RTI did not have written inspection logs for its 90-day hazardous waste
containers. [This is a violation of 40 CFR 265.1741.

RECORD REVIEW:
At the time of inspection, the facility didn't have adequate hazardous waste training for
its employees. Specifically, the names, job positions, and job descriptions of employees
that handle hazardous waste [This is a violation of 40 CFR 265.16.] The facility did not
file a biennial report by March 1, 2008, for its hazardous waste generated in the calendar
year 2007 [This is a violation of 262.411. The facility's contingency plan only covered
fire emergencies and not hazardous waste releases, and was therefore incomplete.
[This is a violation of 40 CFR 265.52].

RTI Biologics (Progress Blvd) is a Large Quantity Generator of hazardous waste and has
been assigned the EPA identification number: FLR 000 110 635. Please use this number
on all hazardous waste manifests and on all correspondence with the DEP.

SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL VIOLATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Within thirty days of the receipt of this report, the facility should provide the DEP
inspector, Jabe Breland, with a letter stating that it has taken the corrective actions
listed below. This letter should be written on company letterhead and signed by the
owners/operators of the facility.

40 CFR 262.34(c)(1)(ii) - Satellite Container Labels
VIOLATION:
The facility failed to properly label satellite hazardous waste accumulation containers in
rooms 139, 128, and 126 with the words "Hazardous Waste" or with other words
describing the contents.

Page 5 of 7



RTI Biologics, Inc.
Warning Letter WL08-2389HWSNY01NED
June 25, 2008

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
In order to return to compliance, the facility should label all satellite containers of
hazardous waste with the words "Hazardous Waste" or with other words that describe
the contents.

40 CFR 262.41 - Biennial Report
VIOLATION:
The facility failed to submit a biennial report by March 1, 2008.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
No further action is necessary. On July 14, 2008, the DEP's Northeast District Office
received the biennial report submitted by the facility. This report was forwarded to
Jack Griffith in Tallahassee.

40 CFR 265.16 - Personnel Training
VIOLATION:
The facility failed to train employees on proper hazardous waste handling procedures
relevant to their responsibilities during normal working hours. The facility also failed
to maintain a written job description for each position related to hazardous waste
management and the name of the person filling the position.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
In order to return to compliance, the facility should train its employees on lroper
hazardous waste handling procedures relevant to their work responsibilities. The
facility should prepare a written job description for each position who handles
hazardous waste. The facility should submit training records to the DEP.

40 CFR 265.52 - Contingencj Plan
VIOLATION:
The facility failed to maintain a complete contingency plan.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
In order to return to compliance, the facility should develop and maintain a
contingency plan in accordance with 40 CFR 265, Subpart D. At a minimum, the plan
should include the following:

" Actions for responding to fires, explosions, and releases of hazardous waste.
" Arrangements agreed to by local police departments, fire departments, hospitals,

contractors, and emergency response teams.
" Names, addresses, and phone numbers of all emergency coordinators.
" A list of all emergency equipment, including location and capabilities.
" An evacuation plan for facility personnel.

Page 6 of 7



RTI Biologics, Inc.
Warning Letter WL08-2389HWSNY01NED
June 25, 2008

Copies of the plan should be maintained at the facility; submitted to all local police
departments, fire departments, hospitals, and emergency response teams; and updated
as needed. The plan should also be submitted to the DEP.

40 CFR 265.174 - Weekly Container Inspections [40 CFR 262.34(d)(2)1
VIOLATION:
The facility failed to conduct weekly inspections of its 90-day hazardous waste
containers.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
In order to return to compliance, the facility should begin conducting and documenting
weekly hazardous waste container inspections. RTI should keep documentation for at
least three years.

Site Inspector:

~L4 ~-c~-&~ -7//,? la f
j "Jabe Breland III
Environmental Specialist II
Hazardous Waste Section

Approved by:

Vicky G./Valade ..

Envirortinental Manager
Hazardous Waste Section

Approved by:

Ashwin B. Patel
Hazardous Waste Supervisor
Hazardous Waste Section
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GENERATOR CHECKLIST

Facility Name: RTI Biologics fka -

Facility Representative: Angie Hindle

SIC Codes: 3842

Tutogen Medical Date: 06/26/08

Facility ID #: FLR 000 110 635

Inspector: Jabe Breland

40 CFR 262 Subpart A - General Standards

1. Describe the facility's hazardous waste streams:

WASTE EPA Generation Disposal Facility Correct Testing or Process
DESCRIPTION Waste Codes Rate and EPA ID ID? Knowledge

waste acetone D001/F003 7 drums I mo Perma-Fix

FLD 980 711 071

waste solvents from lab D001 1 drum I mo Perma-Fix

(describe discrepancies in waste identification in narrative)

2. Has the facility obtained an EPA ID number? (40 CFR 262.12)

3. Is the facility disposing of all its hazardous wastes to facilities permitted to
accept the waste?

4. Are any hazardous wastes treated or disposed of on site?
Describe in narrative.

5. Is the facility exempt from hazardous waste permit requirements?
Describe in narrative.

Y XN_

Y X N

Y N X:

Y N X

0Rev. 4-14-94

GEN lof 7



Facility: RTI Biologics fka - Tutoq~n Me.

Date: 06/26/08

40 CFR 262 Subpart B -- The Manifest

1. Does the facility use a manifest for all its hazardous wastes? (262.20)

2. Is the facility using the correct form (EPA 8700-22; OMB #2050-0039)?

3. Does the facility ship by rail or water? (If so, check 262.23(c))

4. Is the manifest filled out properly?

Item No.:

1. -Generator EPA ID #
-5 digit manifest document #

3. -Generator name and mailing address
4. -Generator phone #
5-8. -Transporter names and ID #s
D-F. -Transporter phone # (state requirement)
9. -TSD name and mailing address
10. -TSD # EPA ID #
H. -TSD Phone # (state requirement)
11. -DOT description of the waste, including hazard class, ID #

Y X N
YXN_

Y NX.

Y X N

Y X NYXN__N
Y X NYN______

Y X -N

Y X N
Y X N
Y X N

Y X N

Y X N
Y X N

YKN_,___

Y X N

Y X INY X N

Y X N

~Q.XN____12.
13-14.
1.
K.
16.
17-18.
19.
20.

and packaging group
-Container # and type
-Quantity of waste and units
-EPA waste code (state requirement)
-Handling codes (state requirement)
-Name, handwritten signature of generator and date
-Name, handwritten signature of transporter and date
-Are any manifest discrepancies noted?
-Name, handwritten signature of TSD and date

Number of manifests examined 10
Number of errors 0

Note manifest document numbers and dates of manifests with errors below:

Manifest # IDate IDestination I Error(s)

___________ I .1 ________________ I ____________________________

5. Have any exception reports been filed? (262.42) Y N X
If so, did exception reports include legible copy of manifest and cover letter? Y N NAX

6. Are manifests retained for 3 years?

Rev. 4-14-94

Y X N
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Facility: RTI Biologics
Date: 06/26/08

fka - Tutogen Me(

40 CFR 262 Subpart C -- Pre Transport Requirements

1. Does the facility accumulate the waste on-site prior to treatment or disposal? Y X N
Select the applicable accumulation units:
Containers

2. Are containers used to ship the waste off-site? Y X N

3. Are any containers on-site prepared for shipment? Y N X
a. If so, are the containers appropriate for the waste? (262.30) Y N

b. Are the correct diamond-shaped DOT hazard class container labels used?
(262.31) Y N

c. Are containers of 110 g or less marked with the correct DOT shipping
name and number? Y N
Is a label with the language required under 262.32(b) used? Y N
Is the generator's name, address and manifest document number on
the label? Y N

d. Are placards available to be provided to the transporter? (262.33) Y N

e. Are bulk packagings used (over 400 kg solid or 118 g liquid)? Y N

f. Are they marked and placarded properly? Y N

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

40 CFR 262 Subpart C - Accumulation Requirements

1. Does the facility comply with the 90-day accumulation time limit?
(262.34(a)) (Complete tank, container and/or drip pad checklists for units
accumulating waste.)

2. If not, has the facility been issued an extension by the Department?
(262.34(b))

3. Is each container marked with the beginning date of accumulation?
(262.34(a)(2))

4. Is each container and tank marked with the words "Hazardous Waste"?

(262.34(aX3))

5. Are satellite accumulation points used? Describe in narrative.

6. Are satellite containers closed ((262.34(c)) and marked with the words
"hazardous waste" or other words that describe the contents?

7. Do satellite accumulation points hold 55 gallons of waste or less?

8. If not, is the excess marked with the date the excess waste began
accumulating? (The date must be within 3 days of the date of inspection
(262.34(c)(2))

Rev. 4-14-94
GEN 3 of 7

Y N NIA X

Y X N

Y X N

Y X N

Y N X Violation

Y X N

Y N N/A X



fka - Tutogen MedFacility: RTI Biologics
Date: 06/26/08

40 CFR 262 Subpart C -- Personnel Training -- (265.16)

1. Do facility personnel complete hazardous waste training? Y N X
Comments:

2. Is the trainer adequately trained in hazardous waste management
procedures? Y N X.

3. Does the training cover safety? Y X N

4. Does the training cover emergency response procedures, including
equipment handling and inspection? Y N X_

5. Does the training cover hazardous waste identification and handling

procedures? Y N X

6. Does the facility maintain personnel training records? Y___N

7. Does the facility maintain job titles and position descriptions for employees
managing hazardous waste? Y N X

8. Do the job descriptions include the requisite skills, education and

experience ? Y N X

9. Do the job descriptions include a list of the positions' duties? Y N X'

10. Are people trained within 6 months of hiring? Y X N

11. Do they work unsupervised prior to training? Y N X

12. Is training reviewed annually? Date of last training 02/01/08 YVX N

13. Are records maintained for three years? Y X N

Violation

Violation •

Violation

Violation

Violation

265 Subpart C - Preparedness and Prevention

1. Is there evidence of a fire, explosion or release of hazardous waste or
hazardous waste constituents to the environment? (265.31) Y N X

2. Does the facility have an internal communication or alarm system?
(265.32(a)) Y X N

3. Is there a telephone, alarm, 2-way radio or other device at the scene
of operations immediately available and capable of summoning
assistance? (265.32(b)) YX_ N

4. Describe fire control equipment. Is it adequate? (265.32(c)) Y X N

5. Is spill control and decontamination equipment present? (265.32(c)) YX N

Rev. 4-14-94
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Facility: RTI Biologics
Date: 01261OR

0
6. If sprinklers, water hoses or foam producing equipment is part of the facility

fire control equipment, is water available at adequate volume and pressure?
(265.32(d))

7. Is the emergency equipment Inspected and tested periodically?
Frequency? Monthly

8. Is there adequate aisle space to allow unobstructed movement of facility
personnel and emergency equipment to any area of the facility where
needed? (265.35)

9. Has the facility made emergency response arrangements with the
following: (265.37)

Y X N_

Y X N

Fire Department:
Police:
Hospital:
Emergency Response Contractor:

Y X N
Y X NY--"' N

Y N X10. If not, has the facility attempted to do so and is the refusal documented?

265 Subpart C - Contingency Plans and Emergency Response

1. Does the facility have a contingency plan? (265.51)

2. Is it at the facility and easily available? (265.53)

Y X N

3. Does the plan Include:
Fire Response Procedure: N/A_
Spill Response Procedures: N/A_
Explosion Response Procedures: N/A
A description of arrangements with local authorities: N/A_
Emergency Coordinators: (Name)
Addresses and telephone numbers of Emergency Coordinators:
Emergency equipment list:
Specifications and capabilities of emergency equipment:
Locations of emergency equipment:
An evacuation plan and routes:
Evacuation/alarm signals:

4. Is the plan up to date, with no changes to the list of emergency equipment,
list of emergency coordinators,applicable regulations or contingency plan
failures since the last revision?

5. Has the plan been distributed to the local police, fire department, ERT and
hospital? Circle omitted authorities. (265.53)

6. Is the emergency coordinator authorized to commit funds for incident
response?

Rev. 4-14-94
GEN 5 of 7
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fka - Tutogen MecFacility: RTI Biologics
Datep 06/26108

40 CFR 262 Subpart D - Record keeping and Reporting

1. Is the generator keeping the following records:

Biennial Reports (262.41) N/A Y N X.
Exception reports (262.42) N/A 4 Y N
Test Results: N/AX_ N___

2. Where are records kept? HS Manager's office

3. Who is in charge of keeping records? Name Angie Hindle
Title HS Manager's

4. Any additional reporting, such as contingency plan implementation

reports? (262.43) NA X Y N

5. Are records kept for a minimum of 3 years? Y X N

Violation

40 CFR 262 Subpart E -- Exports N/AZ

1. Has the facility exported any hazardous waste?

2. Has the exporter notified EPA 60 days prior to the initial shipment?

3. Has the receiving country consented to receive the waste?

4. Has a copy of the EPA Acknowledgment of Consent accompanied
the shipment?

5. Did the shipment conform, and was the manifest completed as required
by 40 CFR 262.54?

6. Has the exporter received confirmation of delivered shipment?

7. Has the exporter submittedan annual report to EPA?

8. Are all records kept a minimum of three years? (262.57)

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N_

1.

2.

40 CFR 262 Subpart F -- Imports N/AX__

Has the facility imported any hazardous waste?

Has the manifest been completed per 262.60(b)?

Rev. 4-14-94
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Facility Name:_
Inspector:

Dnata

40 CFR Part 265 Subpart I - Use and Management of Containers

1. Are the containers In good condition (265.171)?
(Check for leaks, corrosion, bulges, etc.) Yes X No

2. If a container is found to be leaking, does the operator
transfer the hazardous waste from the leaking container? Yes X No

3. Is the waste compatible with the containers and/or its
liner (265.172)? Yes X No

4. Are the containers kept closed except when adding or
removing wastes (265.173(a))? Yes X No

5. Are containers holding hazardous waste opened, handled or stored
in such a manner as to cause the container to rupture
or leak (265.173(b))? If yes, explain using narrative. Yes __ No X

6. Are each of the containers inspected at least weekly? (265.174) Yes __ No X

Are records kept including: (62-730.160 (6) F.A.C.)
Date? Yes _ No
Time? Yes No
Legibly written name of the inspector? Yes No
Number of Containers? Yes No
Condition of containers? Yes __ No
Notes of observations made? Yes No
Date and nature of repairs or corrective actions? Yes No

7. Are ignitable and reactive wastes stored at least 50 feet from the
property boundary? (265.176) Yes X No

8. Are incompatible wastes stored in the same containers? Yes _ No X

9. Are containers holding incompatible wastes kept apart
by physical barrier or sufficient distance? (265.35) Yes X No

10. Is there sufficient aisle space allow to allow full inspection
of the containers and labels? (62-730.160(7) F.A.C.) Yes X No

m
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*M EFoundation for Applied Molecular Evolution
P.O. Box 13174. GAINESVilUE FL 32604

March 20.2009 RECEIVED

Michael J. Fitzsimmons MAR 2 4 2009
Administrator, Waste Program
Florida Department of Environmental Protection NOMlE, MrCT

Northeast District Office DEP-JCKSONVU-

7825 Baymeadows Way. Suite 2008
Jacksonville FL 32256-7590

EPA identification number: FLR 000 142 604

Dear Mr. Fitzsimmons:

This letter is a formal response to Warning Letter WL08-2422HWSNY01 NED
(hereinafter "Letter"). This response is being sent less than 30 days after receipt of that
Letter. This response hereby states that the Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution
(hereinafter FfAME) has taken the corrective actions listed in the Warning Letter. Details
of those actions are provided below. This response is on FfAME letterhead, and is
executed by the President of FfAME.

An attempt was made to arrange a meeting
In response to the request in the Letter, on March I I, 2009, Ms. Romaine Hughes at our
direction contacted Meagan Bernier at 904-807-3368 within 15 days to arrange a meeting
to discuss this matter. Ms. Bernier suggested that we respond in writing before arranging
a meeting.

The EPA records concerning the history and status of FfAME need to be corrected
Let us take this opportunity to correct several factual errors in the letter and the
accompanying report. We request that you remove those errors from your records.

First, the Letter states that a "Mr. Steve Benner" is the "Owner" of the Foundation for
Applied Molecular Evolution. This is an error. The Foundation for Applied Molecular
Evolution is a 501(c) non-profit corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of
Florida. Like all non-profit corporations, it is a self-sustaining entity operating under a
Board of Directors, and does not have an "Owner" or shareholders. This error is repeated
in the Hazard Waste Inspection Report, which also incorrectly states that the "Type of
Ownership" is "Private".

TEL: (352) 271 7005 FAx: (352) 271 7076



Further, page 4 (of 9) of the letter states that FfAME was "originally housed by the 1
University of Florida." This is an error. Although several of the staff at the FfAME
received waste management training at the University of Florida, the FfAME was never
"housed" there.

FfAME is a non-profit biomedical research organization that is funded by Federal grants
and contracts, including those from the National Institutes of Health, NASA, the National
Science Foundation, and the Defense Threat Reduction Agency, as well as by grants,
contracts and donations from private individuals, foundations, and corporations.

The time line
We understand the time line to be as follows:

- April 15, 2008. According to the Letter, a representative of the Alachua County
Environmental Protection Department inspected the Alachua laboratories of the
Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution and allegedly noted "several potential
violations". Dr. Daniel Hutter, who was present at the time of the inspection, documented
the visit (Exhibit 1), listed the four items of concern that were made known to him, and
circulated his report to FfAME staff by electronic mail. This is, to our knowledge, the
only written record of that visit. The ACEPD did not provide FfAME with its own
written report of that visit, although one was requested on October 23, 2008. It is our
understanding that a written report should have been provided to FfAME within 90 days.

• April 15,2008. The ACEPD requested by telephone certain documents, including an
"SQG Certification", manifests of waste pickups, and contingency and emergency plans.

* April 15,2008. Ms. Hughes, acting on behalf of FfAME, emailed Mr. Gilbert of the
ACEPD copies of the following documents:

(i) Waste manifests (Exhibit 2)
(ii) Procedure: Chemical Waste Disposal (from June, 2006, Exhibit 3)

* April 16,2008. Ms. Hughes, acting on behalf of FfAME, emailed Mr. Gilbert of the
ACEPD a copy of FfAME's SQG Certification (Exhibit 4)

- April 17,2008. Ms. Hughes, acting on behalf of FfAME, emailed Mr. Gilbert of the
ACEPD copies of the following documents:

(i) A manifest of the waste pickup from the day before (Exhibit 5)
(ii) Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures for Hazardous Material

(Exhibit 6)

*Beginning on April 15, 2008. FfAME took the steps listed in Dr. Hutter's email to
address the concerns raised in the April 15 inspection. Specifically:

(i) In fact, Pernafix manifests were present on site, some in original form and
some in copy form. Starting on April 16, originals only are kept at the
facility, while copies only are kept at the administrative headquarters.

(ii) Cabinets were labeled.
(iii) A log sheet for waste drums was prepared (Exhibit 7)
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e April 17,2008. Mr. Hutter's attention was drawn to the place in the facility holding the
waste certification obtained in 2007 (Exhibit 4); as with the manifests (originals and
copies), that certification was (to the best of our knowledge and belief) in the facility
during the April 15, 2008 inspection. We regret that Dr. Hutter did not show these
documents to the ACEPD at that time.

9 April 17,2008. FfAME management was convinced that (a) the record keeping on the
facility had conformed to regulations (other perhaps than the difference between a copy
of a manifest and an original manifest), (b) the ACEPD "liked very much how we labeled
all chemical containers and bottles", and (c) the words "chemical storage" had been
placed on the cabinets that stored chemicals and log sheets had been provided and would
be used for waste drum inspections.

* October 22,2008. Ms. Meaghan Bernier and Mr. Ashwin Patel, representatives of the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), visited FfAME and spoke with
Mr. Opalko, the laboratory manager and designated Emergency Coordinator (Exhibit 7);
Mr. Opalko prepared a contemporary written report (Exhibit 8).

* Starting on October 22,2008. Mr. Opalko took actions recommended in the debriefing
to ensure that FfAME was in compliance with EPA regulations:

(i) The labels on waste disposal containers that read "Organic Waste",
"Aqueous waste" and "HPLC Waste" were replaced by labels that read
"Hazardous waste" (Exhibit 9, taken March 18).

(ii) Written instructions were provided to keep satellite waste labeled and
containers closed (October 27).

(iii) A copy of the contingency plan was sent to various emergency services
(sent November 24, due to a delay in a response from the FDEP
containing the preferred weekly log forms, an example of a modified
contingency plan, and example notification letter, Exhibit 10).

(iv) Emergency numbers were posted by the telephones (October 23).
(v) Personnel training was continued (November 2008, March, 2009)

October 23,2008 FfAME requested by email any report that may have arisen from the
April 15,2008 inspection (Exhibit 11). No response to that request has been received.

* March 11,2009. FfAME receives Warning Letter dated March 6,2009 alleging
potential violations of certain Florida Statutes and Rules. No report of the inspection was
provided prior to the sending of this Letter.

Certain allegations in the Letter remain undocumented
The Letter (page 4, paragraph 2) alleges that on April 15,2008, the Alachua County EPD
inspectors "noted several potential violations." Other than those acknowledged above and
immediately remedied, FTAME has no grounds to either accept or dispute those
allegations. Of the matters that can be ascertained as a fact, FfAME did have a
"contingency plan" (Exhibit 6), and did have it on site. Likewise, FfAME did have on site
copies or originals of manifests (Exhibit 5).

3



This notwithstanding, we would still appreciate your sending us a copy of the report V
made by the Alachua County EPD at the time of its April 15, 2008 visit.

Disputes relating to new allegations contained in the Letter
The Letter made the following new allegations not presented to FfAME prior to October
22, 2008 that are disputed.

The Letter alleges that "at the time of the [October 22] inspection, the facility had not
designated an Emergency Coordinator." This is disputed. On October 22,2008, Mr.
Jeffery Opalko had been designated Emergency Coordinator (see Exhibit 7).

The Letter alleges that "lairrangements had not been made with local authorities". This is
disputed. According to the FLAME Contingency Plan, arrangements had been made with
local authorities (Exhibit 6).

Corrective actions taken to potential violations
As noted above, starting immediately after the inspection conducted by the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection on October 22, 2008, actions were taken in
response to the conversation that Mr. Opalko had with representatives of the FDEPA,
whether or not allegations of violations were disputed. Below, we repeat the steps taken
in response to the potential violations in the Letter, which are presented in quotation
marks whether or not they are disputed.

1) 40 CFR 262.11 Hazardous waste determination
"Facility personnel may have failed to make a hazardous waste determination on some 0
silica gel used with F-listed solvents."
Corrective action. All FfAME personnel were informed verbally on October 22,2008 and
in writing on October 27,2008 (Exhibit 8) that silica gel and silica sand that has come in
contact with a solvent achieves the hazard status of the solvent contacted, regardless of
whether that solvent is no longer detectable. Such silica gel is now classified as
hazardous waste. This material was tested by PermaFix as: Hazardous Waste Solid, n.o.s
(Methylene Chloride) 9, NA 3077, PG III, PermaFix profile # 46925. The material is
being collected in 5 gallon plastic pails that are labeled as hazardous waste with the start
date and then manifested to PermaFix.

2) 40 CFR 26220 Disposal without a Manifest
"Facility personnel regularly disposed of used silica gel in a solid waste dumpster
destined for a landfill."
Corrective Action. The October 27 instructions to personnel in Exhibit 8 are clear;
FfAME personnel now recognize the silica as hazardous waste regardless of whether it is
clean or not, and all material is regularly and routinely manifested to PermaFix for
delivery to an approved hazardous waste Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility.

3) 40 CFR 262.34(aX2) Accumulation Start Dates
"Facility personnel failed to properly label hazardous waste storage containers with the
start date of accumulation in three areas:

1. Five 5-gallon containers of HPLC hazardous waste and one 5-gallon container
of aqueous hazardous waste in the hazardous waste accumulation area. a
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2. Approximately 20 gallons of waste silica gel in the hazardous waste
accumulation area.

3. Five 5-gallon containers of organic hazardous waste inside the storage shed
outside the lab."

Corrective action. All final collection containers are currently, regularly, and routinely,
labeled with the start date of accumulation as per written instructions. The staff has been
trained in the proper labeling of any storage container containing hazardous waste
material and oversight of this procedure is monitored during the weekly inspections.
4) 40 CFR 26234(a)(3) Hazardous Waste Labels
"Facility personnel failed to properly label hazardous waste storage containers with the

words 'Hazardous Waste' in three areas:
I. Five 5-gallon containers of HPLC hazardous waste and one 5-gallon

container of aqueous hazardous waste in the hazardous waste accumulation
area.

2. Approximately 20 gallons of waste silica gel in the hazardous waste
accumulation area.

3. Five 5-gallon containers of organic hazardous waste inside the storage shed
outside the lab."

Corrective action: All hazardous waste storage containers are currently, regularly, and
routinely labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" (they had previously been labeled
"Organic waste", 'HPLC waste, or "Aqueous waste") as per written instructions dated
October 24, 2008. All of the satellite containers are currently, regularly, and routinely
labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" (and not "Organic waste", "HPLC waste, or
"Aqueous waste") as per written instructions. The staff has been trained in the proper
labeling of any storage container containing hazardous waste material and oversight of
this procedure is monitored during the weekly inspections.

5) 40 CFR 262,34(d)(5)(i) Emergency Coordinator
"An Emergency Coordinator was not designated."
Corrective action. The Laboratory Manager, Mr. F. Jeffrey Opalko, has long been
designated as the Emergency Coordinator, and was so prior to October 22. He remains so
designated. His contact information has been posted by all laboratory telephones.
Alternative Emergency Coordinators have also been selected and their contact
information has been posted as well.

6) 40 CFR 262.34(d)(5)(ii) Modified Contingency Plan
"The facility did not have a Modified Contingency Plan posted next to the telephone."
Corrective action. A Modified Contingency plan was posted in all locations on October
24, 2008 (Exhibit 12, photo). A copy of the plan current as of the date of this response is
attached (Exhibit 13).

7) 40 CFR 265.37 Arrangements with Local Authorities
"The facility has not made emergency arrangements with local police, fire departments,
hospitals and emergency response departments."
Corrective action. Contact with local police and fire departments along with the local
hospital and emergency response unit has been completed by certified mail. A letter
describing our operation along with our emergency plan including our modified
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contingency plan and the contact information of our emergency coordinator was also
provided. The receipt of the information has been verified. This information is provided
along with verification is attached (Exhibit 14).

8) 40 CFR 265.173 Open containers
"Facility personnel failed to keep the silica gel waste container in the hazardous waste
accumulation area closed except when adding or removing waste."
Corrective action. All containers containing hazard waste, including liquid and solid
waste, are kept closed except when filling. The staff has been instructed and is compliant
with this protocol. This is verified during weekly inspections.

AREAS OF CONCERN
"I) Facility personnel should make greater effort to label and cover each container in
individual hoods when someone is not directly attending to ongoing experiments. In the
future, waste chemicals should be removed from the hoods in a timely fashion and added
to hazardous waste satellite accumulation containers."
Corrective action. Closing and labeling containers of all chemicals and waste has been
noted and is currently being attended. Open, unlabeled containers are not tolerated in any
location. Containers containing hazardous waste are promptly removed and emptied into
satellite accumulation containers.

"2) The apparent level of personnel training is inadequate. Facility personnel should be
trained in proper waste handling procedures relevant to their normal work responsibilities
and emergencies. Training should be documented and the documentation should be
available on-site."
Corrective action. The staff received additional on-the-job training by the lab manager in
the days following the inspection. The laboratory manager has received formal training
on RCRA Training for Employees from Safety Manager. Com/Nexstep Inc. on
November 21,2008 (Exhibit 15). In addition the lab manager also received further formal
training on Hazardous Waste Regulations for Generators from the University of Florida
TREEG center on March 10, 2009 (Exhibit 16). The laboratory manager then conducted
another formal training session for the staff March 13, 2009 including the RCRA
Training for Employees and the information obtained from the instruction from the
TREEO center. Evidence of the training is provided (Exhibit 17).

The Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution recognizes the importance of its
responsibility to protect the environment. Therefore FfAME endeavors to insure that it is
fully compliant with all regulations. We welcome the oversight and assistance of the
Alachua County Environmental Protection Department and the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection in these endeavors.

Sinceel A.Bnr rs,

Steven A. Benner (President, Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution)
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FDEP Warning Letter WL08-2422HWSNYO INED Response

List of Exhibits

Exhibit 1. Email dated April 15, 2008 from Daniel Hutter to FLAME staff regarding EPA
inspection.
Exhibit 2. Waste manifests sent electronically to Chris Gilbert of the ACEPD.
Exhibit 3. FfAME chemical waste procedure (June 1,2006) sent electronically to Chris
Gilbert of the ACEPD.
Exhibit 4. FDEP certificate as a small quantity generator #FLR000142604 sent
electronically to Chris Gilbert of the ACEPD.
Exhibit 5. Waste manifest sent electronically to Chris Gilbert of the ACEPD.
Exhibit 6. Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures for Hazardous Materials sent
electronically to Chris Gilbert of the ACEPD.
Exhibit 7. FLAME weekly drum inspection log listing Jeff Opalko as the Emergency
Coordinator.
Exhibit 8. Email dated October 27, 2008 sent out by Jeff Opalko to FfAME staff
regarding FDEP inspection.
Exhibit 9. Photograph showing properly labeled hazardous waste at FfAME facility.
Exhibit 10. Email dated November 3, 2008 from Meaghan Bernier of the FDEP to Jeff
Opalko of FLAME providing answers to questions and examples of documents with
attachments.
Exhibit 11. Email dated October 23, 2008 from Jeff Opalko to Chris Gilbert of the
ACEPD requesting a copy of the report from the April inspection.
Exhibit 12. Photograph showing the Modified Contingency Plan, Emergency
Procedures, Emergency Coordinator's name and contact information and other useful
emergency phone numbers.
Exhibit 13. FfAME Modified Emergency Contingency Plan.
Exhibit 14. Letters of notification to local agencies along with proof of receipt.
Exhibit 15. Receipt of Nexstep.com/Safety Manager training CD "RCRA Training for
Employees".
Exhibit 16. Certificate of attendance of "Hazardous Waste Regulations for Generators"
for the Laboratory Manager Francis (Jeff) Opalko.
Exhibit 17. Attendance sign-in sheet for in-house RCRA training conducted by Jeff
Opalko on March 13, 2009.



EXHIBIT 1

Subject: EPA inspection
From: "Daniel Hutter" <dhutter@ffame.org>
Date: Tue, April 15, 2008 12:03 pm
To: "ffameBenner" <sbenner@ffame.org>
Cc: "ffameHyoJoongKim" <hkim@ffame.org>

"ffamejeffOpalko" <jopalko@ffame.org>
"ffame_MyongJungKim" <mkim@ffame.org>
"ffameNilesh Karal kar" <nkaralkar@ffame.org>
"ffameRomaine" <rhughes@ffame.org>
"ffame..ShuichiHoshika" <shoshika@ffame.org>

Hi all,

as you know, today we had the inspection by the EPA. Overall, it went
well (I think), and they liked very much how we label all chemical
containers and bottles and store the flammable solvents in the flammable
cabinets etc. Please keep up the good worki

They only had a few (minor) complaints:

1) every time Perma-Fix picks up waste, they give us a "manifest" to
sign. So far we always gave those manifests to Romaine. However, the
guys from EPA told me that we have to keep them here in the lab at all
times. Jeff will make a folder and put it next to the MSDS folders. From
now on, every time Perma-Fix picks up waste, please make a copy of the
manifest and put that copy to the receipts for Romaine, and put the
original into the folder in the lab.

2) all cabinets that contain chemicals must be labeled "chemical
storage". I already did that for the main storage cabinets. Just make
sure you don't store chemicals in cabinets that are not labeled. If you
want to store chemicals in a cabinet, you can always do so, but you have
to label the cabinet.

3) For the waste drums in the shed outside, we will from now on have a
Log sheet, that says how many drums are there, and whether or not they
are leaking etc. Jeff, as our waste coordinator, will fill out/sign that
sheet every week. Also, when you put additional drums out there, please



update the sheet accordingly.

4) We will soon have a new waste certification, because we have grown
too big for the old one. Jeff is currently doing the paperwork, and he
will then have to give us some official training how to handle waste
etc. At the moment we don't have to worry about that.

I think this is all for the moment.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,
Daniel
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FfAMEProcedureChemicalWasteO606

Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution

Chemical Waste Disposal
June 1,2006

_ Chemical waste generated by FfAME is collected by Perna-Fix. This is an industrial
waste-disposal company based in Gainesville (www.perma-fix.com/fIorida). The central
site for Perma-Fix pick up is in Alachua, which generates most of this waste at present.
Other sites, ass necessary ,will deliver their waste to Alachua, for pick up by Perma-Fix.

As its primary business, Perma-Fix collects waste from major laboratories and companies
that produce large amounts of nearly identical waste all the time. This is different from
the type of waste that academic research organizations generally create (small amounts of
waste whose composition is continuously changing).

Therefore, the collection procedure is adapted accordingly. The waste is collected in

"tstrams" (see below). Due to transportation regulations, each stream is picked up in 5-

gallon containers, either steel drums or tightly closable plastic buckets that can be bought
from Perma-Fix. The correct labels are provided by Perma-Fix as well.

The waste may be collected in smaller bottles, but it must be transferred into 5-gallon
containers for pick-up.

The FfAME staff tlhat generates chemical waste decide for themselves what goes into
each "stream", with the goal of helping Perma-Fix manage its operations. FNAME staff
decide the number of separate streams, what will be in each stream, and the name of the
stream. Perma-Fix then collects each stream separately and determines the price for each
stream separately, and expects the composition of each stream to remain constant
afterwards (although this is never exactly the case for our kind of research, of course).

You will not need to itemize the components of each container of waste. Rather, each
stream should have an approximaty composition, and be similar for all time. If a new
waste disposal compound arises, a new stream is designated. The waste is collected and
labeled according to the established s"ream names.

The OpenExchange web site will have a list showing what streams we have, and what
may go in them. FfAME currently collects the following two streams: "Organic Uquid
Waste" (also called "Acetone/Methylene chloride") contains organic solvent mixtures
with less than about 5% water. "-PLC Waste" (also called "Aqueous Liquid Waste")
contains solvent mixtures with substantial amounts of water (from extractions as well as
HPLC).

Before the first pick-up of a newly established stream, Earl Fisher from Perma-Fix will
come by and take a sample from each stream. They then analyze those samples and

W



determine the price for each stream. The price is determined by how well the stuff burns
(although to date, they charge us the same rate for both streams that we now have).

For solid waste, them are several options: Inorganic non-heavy metal salts (NaCl, NaSO4
etc) are dissolved in water and added to the Aqueous Liquid Waste. Solids that dissolve
in organic solvents are dissolved in that and added to the Organic Liquid Waste (we do
not generate large amounts of this kind of solids anyway). For large amounts of a
particular solid, it might be collected separately, but then you would need to setup a new
"stream•.

Any major amount of toxic solid waste (e.g. heavy metal salts etc.) will be collected
separately. At FfAME, we have not generated this so far. Anyone planning to do so
should make this known. It should not be put into the other Waste streams.

All used silica-gel (dry) is. collected In large bags and dumped into the trash (together
with broken glass).

.0
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Cenler
2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-240D

Charlie Crisl
Governor

JeffKottkamp
Li. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

I FLORI~dA'

10/23/2007

Jeffrey Opalko, Lab Manager

Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution
PO Box 13174
Galnesville. FL 32604-1983

The Hazardous Waste Regulation Section has reviewed your application for a hazardous waste DEP/EPA Identification
Number. Based on the Information received you have been Issued the following Identiflcatlon number for the facility
located at 13709 Progress Blvd Suite N112, Alachua.

FLRO0D142604

Your facility status is the following:

Small Quantity Generator

THIS LETTER IS NOT AN APPROVAL TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE OR TO OPERATE A HAZARDOUS
WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE, OR DISPOSAL (TSD) FACILITY. PLEASE CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT FOR
COMPLETE REQUIREMENTS FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS AND TSDs.

Please notify us In writing if there Is any change in your operations which would affect your status. For further assistance,
please call (850)245-8760 or (850)245-8772.

Sincerely,

Michael X. RedIg
Environmental Manager
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

ME IC: 82149
Email Address: Jopalko@ffame.org
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The Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution
CONTINGENCY PLAN AND EMERGENCY

PROCEEDURES FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

1. GENERAL

The Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution as an operator of a facility that
generates hazardous waste; must comply with procedures for assuring that this facility
operates safely. These procedures provide for proper control and safety of personnel and
the environment.

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this plan is to minimize hazards to human health or the environment from
fire, explosions, or an unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous waste
constituents to air, water, soil, the atmosphere, and insure the safety of personnel who
work around hazardous materials.

Incase of fire or explosion, staff will immediately activate the RACE response.

In case of sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous material or hazardous waste, staff
will immediately notify the Hazardous Safety Officer at 352-219-4319. The Hazardous
Material Safety officer will respond to assess the gravity of the release or spill. The
Hazardous Safety Officer will dispatch Hazardous Material personnel to the area for
containment and/or cleanup of the hazardous material.

1II. EMERGENCY PERSONNEL

The Hazardous Safety officer is familiar with all aspects of the contingency plan, the
location of all facility records, layout and have the authority to commit the resources
necessary to carry out the Contingency Plan.

A. Hazardous Safety Officer: Jeff Opalko
Pager (cell phone) (352) 219-4319
Home phone (352) 374-8681

B. Alternate Ryan Shaw - Ayers
Cell (352) 284-2363

Daniel Hutter - Progress Center
Cell (352) 284-6874

IV. ALACHUA COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT

A copy of the Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures for Hazardous Materials
have been filed with the Alachua County Sheriff's Office for Police support in the event
of an emergency involving hazardous materials occurs at any Foundation facility.
Support required could consist of, but is not limited to:

1. Traffic control
2. Crowd control



3. Protection of property
4. Evacuation of personnel and staff

Should police support be required in the event of an emergency situation, The Hazardous
Safety Officer or his/her alternate will notify the law enforcement agencies and request
support as necessary. Personnel notifying the police will provide the following
information:

I. Individual's name
2. Name of facility
3. Address of emergency
4. Telephone number
5. Nature of emergency
6. Type of support needed
7. Location as to where they will meet police personnel to brief them
8. All emergency related facts that will assist police personnel in

responding to the emergency and preclude injury to police
personnel.

Upon arrival of the law enforcement personnel, the Hazardous Safety Officer or his/her
alternate will brief police officers as to what has occurred, dangers involved, and type of
support desired.

V. FIRE DEPARTMENT

The following is the fire department to contact for Alachua County i

EMERGENCY - 911

FIRE STATION NO. 2 (FIRE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TEAM)
2210 SW ARCHER ROAD
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32608
(352) 334-2589

A copy of the Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures for Hazardous Materials has
been filed with the Gainesville Fire department for fire fighting support in the event of an
emergency involving hazardous materials occurs at any Foundation facility. Support
could consist of, but not limited to:

1. Fire fighting personnel and equipment
2. Capability to fight chemical fires
3. Hazardous material team

Should fire fighting support be required in the event of an emergency situation, the
Hazardous Safety officer or his/her alternate will notify the Gainesville fire Department
and request support as necessary.

Staff notifying firefighting authorities will provide the following information:

1. Individual's name
2. Name of facility
3. Address of emergency 0



4. Telephone number
5. Nature of emergency
6. Type of support needed
7. Type of hazardous material involved

Upon arrival of the fire fighting personnel, the Hazardous Safety Officer or his/her
alternate will brief fire fighting personnel as to what has occurred, dangers involved and
type of support desired.

VI. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

911 will be called for extended Emergency medical services as needed

The Hazardous Safety Officer or his/her alternate will provide information regarding the
type of hazardous materials that caused the injury and a copy of the Material Safety data
Sheet (MSDS) for successful treatment of the injured party.

VII. CONRTACTOR AND EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER

Service offered - spill cleanup.

Name: Perma-Fix, Inc.
Address: 740 NW 6 7 'h Place

Gainesville, Florida 32653
Phone: (352) 395-1363

VIII. NOTIFICATION OF FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL EMERGENCY
TEAMS

In the event of an emergency situation involving the discharge of hazardous material
occurs, the Hazardous Safety Officer or his/her alternate will notify the following
agencies as expeditiously as possible:

Name: Department of Environmental Protection
Phone: (904) 448-4320

EMERGENCY - (800) 320-0519

Name: Alachua County environmental protection Department
Phone: (352) 955-1818

IX. FACILITY SPECIFIC CONTACT INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1 AYERS MEDICAL PLAZA, GAINESVILLE
APPENDIX 2 PROGESS CENTER, ALACHUA



APPENDIX 1

Ayers Medical Plaza
Address: 720 SW 2 " Avenue

Suites 200 and 208
Gainesville, Florida 32601

Phone: (352) 375-8680

On site Contact: Ryan Shaw

Building security:

Maintenance:

Building Administrator:

Cell (352) 284-2363

(352) 372-4321 (Shands)

Mike Nesler
(352) 317-5691

Mark Keohane
(352) 240-2688

0



APPENDIX 2

Progress Center
Address: 13709 Progress Boulevard

Suites N112
Alachua, Florida 32615

Phone: (386) 418-8085

On site Contact: Daniel Hutter
Cell (352) 284-6874

Building security:

Maintenance:

Building Administrator.

None

E. W. "Perk" Perkins
-(352) 538-5236

Sandy Burgess
(386) 462-4040
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Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution (FCAME)

Waste Drum Inspection Log

Date Total # of Total #of Total # of Inspector Notes
drums drums good drums bad Signature

+ 4- 1 4

4. 4 9 4 I

4- 4 I + 1

4. I I 4- 1

1 I 4 4. 4

4 I 4 4- 4

00ýý
NOTE: If bad (leaking) drums found, please contact emergency coordinator immediately.

EMERGENCY COORDINATOR: Jeff Opalko, (352) 219-4319

0
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Compose Addresses Folders Options Search Help FfAME Internal Web Applications

MeslI DI I E& Previous I Next Forwar I Forward a Auachmen I EwlJ I ReyAll

Subject: OpalkoReport2008lO27FLDEPinspection
From: jopalko~ffamne.org
Date: Mon, October 27,2008 2:57 pm

To: dhutter~ffame.org (more)
Priority: Normal
Options: View Fl, Header I View Printable Version I Download this as a file

OpalkoReport2008lO27FLDEPinspection

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Inspection 22OCT08

On Wednesday October 22 the facility at 13709 Progress Blvd. was inspected
by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. Inspectors, Ashwin
Patel and Meaghan Bernier were at the facility for approximately 3 hours.
They conducted a thorough inspection and pointed out the following
non-compliance issues:

1) All of the final 5 gallon waste containers must be labeled "Hazardous
Waste" and the date that collection was initiated must be noted on the
label along with the contents. - proper labels have been ordered

2) All accumulation containers must be labeled "Waste" and type and must
be kept closed except when in use.

3) A copy of our emergency contingency plan must be sent to: Alachua PD,
Alachua fire rescue, Gainesville Hazardous Material response, and to the
local hospital. We must have documented evidence that this has been done.

An example of the proper letter is to be forwarded to us by FLDEP.

4) Emergency numbers must be placed by all the telephones.

5) Used silica sand must be collected and labeled as "hazardous waste" and
picked up by PermaFix. - PermaFix has been contacted.

6) The HPLC waste containers must be closed except where the tubing enters
the container.

7) The hazardous waste inspection forms we are currently using do not
contain enough details. - Examples of proper inspection forms are to be
forwarded by FLDEP.

8) Personnel at the facility must be able to show proper hazardous waste
handling training also knows as RCRA (Resource, Conservation and Recovery
Act) training. - Currently investigating the course availability and if a
purchased or on-line course will satisfy the requirement.

Attachments:

Opalko Report2008l027FLDEPinspectior~doc 34 k [ applicadioWnsword Download

I of 2 3/18/2009 11:29 AM



OpalkoReport20081O27FLDEPinspection

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Inspection 22OCT08

On Wednesday October 22 the facility at 13709 Progress Blvd. was inspected by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Inspectors, Ashwin Patel and Meaghan
Bernier were at the facility for approximately 3 hours. They conducted a thorough
inspection and pointed out the following non-compliance issues:

1) All of the final 5 gallon waste containers must be labeled "Hazardous Waste" and
the date that collection was initiated must be noted on the label along with the
contents. - proper labels have been ordered

2) All accumulation containers must be labeled "Waste" and type and must be kept
closed except when in use.

3) A copy of our emergency contingency plan must be sent to: Alachua PD, Alachua
fire rescue, Gainesville Hazardous Material response, and to the local hospital.
We must have documented evidence that this has been done. An example of the
proper letter is to be forwarded to us by FLDEP.

4) Emergency numbers must be placed by all the telephones.
5) Used silica sand must be collected and labeled as "hazardous waste" and picked

up by PermaFix. - PermaFix has been contacted.
6) The HPLC waste containers must be closed except where the tubing enters the

container.
7) The hazardous waste inspection forms we are currently using do not contain

enough details. - Examples of proper inspection forms are to be forwarded by
FLDEP.

8) Personnel at the facility must be able to show proper hazardous waste handling
training also knows as RCRA (Resource, Conservation and Recovery Act)
training. - Currently investigating the course availability and if a purchased or
on-line course will satisfy the requirement.
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Folders
Last Refresh:
Wed, 3:42 pm
(Check mail

- INBOX (7)
Drafts
Sent
Trash (Purge)
POSAM
SPAM

Current Folder: INBOX
Compose Addresses Folders Options Search
Helv

Sien Out
FfAME Internal Web

Applications

Message List I Delete Previous I Ne.t Fondwid I Forward as Attachment I Rcplv I Reply All

Subject: RE: Thanks
From: "Bemier, Meaghan" <Meaghan.Bernier@dep.statefl.us>
Date: Mon. November 3, 2008 2:24 pm

To: jopalko@ffame.org
Priority: Normal

Options: View Full Header I View Printablc Vcrsion I Download this as a Milel Add to
Addressbook-

9Hi Jeff,

Thank you for your attention to FfAM's compliance issues. As you change
your process to return to compliance, please keep me informed. Send emails,
pictures of labels, faxes - whatever works best. Feel free to ask questions
as things changes or if you're unsure of anything.

Please update your modified contingency plan to include a floorplan of the
facility and the appropriate, current margancy coordinator. This plan must
be displayed by all the phones in the facility - labs and offices. The
modified contingency plan must be forwarded to local hospitals, police
department, fire department, and emergency response contractors. A faxed or
emailed copy of return-receipts and a copy of the updated modified
contingency plan will suffice for FoEP.

Training must be sufficient to show that facility personnel are aware of
regulations and understood to a degree that the facility is in compliance.
When selecting a program, keep in mind that insufficient training is
demonstrated by the degree to which the facility is in compliance and the
answers we receive from facility personnel when asked about key compliance
issues. It is fine for only one person (probably you) to attend an off-site
training course containing not only safety, but RCPA hazardous waste
regulations, and hazardous waste handling. That trained individual can then
train the rest of the personnel to the degree necessary to complete their
duties. Both trainings should be documented (the off-site class you attend
and the class you facilitate once back in the lab) - an outline of covered
materials and an attendance sheet will suffice for FDBP.

If you have any questions regarding these or other issues, please do not
hesitate to call m.

Thanks,
Meaghan

Meaghan B. Bernier
Environmental Specialist
Department of Environmental Protection
NE District

I of 2 3/18/09 3:43 PM
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(Date)

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

999 Emergency Road

Jacksonville FL 32257

RE: My Company Inc., 191-Somewhere Road, Jacksonville Florida 32257

Dear Sir:.

In accordance with the federal and state hazardous waste regulations, My Company Inc.
is required to notify you of our facility's.hazardous waste activities. My Company Inc. is
required to give'local police, fire departments, hospitals, and state or local emergency
response teams a layout of the facility, so they maybecome familiar with entrances to
roads inside the facility, and possible evacuation routes. A copy of the facility layout is
enclosed for your review and should be kept on file at yourorganization

My Company Inc. is also required to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of
hazardous waste handled at the facility and the types of injuries or illnesses that could
result from fires, explosions, or releases at the facility. My Company Inc. deals with

waste, and this type of waste could cause if an employee
is exposed to it. A list of all the chemicals handled is'maintained at the facility and a
Material Safety Data Sheet for each can be supplied at your request.

We have also enclosed a copy of our (full contingency/modified contingency) plan. The
plan is designed to minimmie hazards to human health or the environment from fires,
explosions or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous •waste to the air,
soil or surface water. Please review and retain this plkn in your files in the event of an
emergency.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions or desire
to visit the facility, please contact me at (904) 999:-9999.

Sincerely,

Bob Somebody
President
My Company Inc.

Enclosures.



My Company Incorporated
191 Somewhere Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32257

Emergency Coordinator: (904) 999-9999
Jacksonville Fire Department: (904) 999-9999
CHEMTREC: (800) 424- 9300
Jacksonville Police Department: (904) 999-9999
Emergency Response: (904) 999-9999
Hospital: (904) 999-9999
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To:
Priority:
Options:

Pmvious I Next Forwad I Forward as Attachment I R y I Rely All

Inspection report
jopalko@ffame.org
Thu, October 23. 2008 5:03 pm
cgilbert@alachuacounty.u
Normal
View Full Header I View Ptintable Version I Download this as a file

Chris
It seems that you did an inspection of the Ff IIIl facility at the progress
center (13709 Progress Blvd) in Alachua last spring. Thus far we have not
received an inspection report. lias one been written? now can we obtain a
copy? If possible, can you send one to me electronically, or could you
mail a copy to:

Jeff Opalko
Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution
PO Box 13174
Gainesville, FL 32604

Thank you in advance.

Jeff

Take Address I

I of 2 3119109 5:06 PM
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FOUNDATION FOR APPLIED
MOLECULAREVOLUTION
13709 Progress Blvd.
Alachua, Florida 32615

Emergency CALL:
911
Jeff Opalko
352-317-8384 cell
352-374-8681 h6rm..
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November 24. 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Shands Hospital
Attn: Steve Truluck
PO Box 100307
Gainesville, FL 32610

RE: Foundation for Applied molecular Evolution
13709 Progress Blvd.
Alachua, FL 32615

To Whom It May Concern:
In accordance with the federal and state hazardous waste regulations, The Foundation for Applied
Molecular Evolution [fAME] is required to noti*y you of our facility's hazardous waste activities.
FLAME is required to give local police, fui departments, hospitals, and state or local emergency response
teams a layout of the facility, so they may become familiar with entrances to roads inside the facility, and
possible evacuation routes. A copy of the facility layout is enclosed for your review and should be kept on
file at you organization.

Our organization is also required to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of the hazardous waste
handled at the facility and the types of injuries or illnesses that could result from fires, explosions, or
releases at the facility. FfAME deals with organic solvent waste, and this type of waste could cause
respiratory damage if an employee is exposed to it. A list of all the chemicals handled is maintained at the
facility and a Material Safety Data Sheet for each can be supplied at your request.

We have also enclosed a copy of our modified contingency plan. The plan is designed to minimize hazards
to human health or the environment from fires, explosions or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release
of hazardous waste to the air, soil or surface water. Please review and retain this plan in your files in the
event of an emergency.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions or desire to visit the facility,
please contact me at (352) 219-4319.

JeffOpalko
Lab Manager
Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution

Enclosures
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November 24, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

City of Alachua Fire Department
15040 NW US 441
Alachua, FL 32615

RE: Foundation for Applied molecular Evolution
13709 Progress Blvd.
Alachua, FL 32615

To Whom It May Concern:
In accordance with the federal and state hazardous waste regulations, The Foundation for Applied
Molecular Evolution [FfAMEJ is required to notify you of our facility's hazardous waste activities.
FfAME is required to give local police, fire deparments, hospitals, and state or local emergency response
teams a layout of the facility, so they may become familiar with entrances to roads inside the facility, and
possible evacuation routes. A copy of the facility layout is enclosed for your review and should be kept on
file at you organization.

Our organization is also required to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of the hazardous waste
handled at the facility and the types of injuries or illnesses that could result from fires, explosions, or
releases at the facility. FfAME deals with organic solvent waste, and this type of waste could cause
respiratory damage if an employee is exposed to it. A list of all the chemicals handled is maintained at the
facility and a Material Safety Data Sheet for each can be supplied at your request.

We have also enclosed a copy of our modified contingency plan. The plan is designed to minimize hazards
to human health or the environment from fires, explosions or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release
of hazardous waste to the air, soil or surface water. Please review and retain this plan in your files in the
event of an emergency.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions or desire to visit the facility,
please contact me at (352) 2194319.

Sincerely,

Jeff Opalko
Lab Manager
Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution

Enclosures
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November 24, 2008 S
CERiTFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

City of Alachua Police Department
I5000 NW 142 terrace
Alachua, FL 32616

RE: Foundation for Applied molecular Evolution
13709 Progress Blvd.
Aacbus, FL 32615

To Whom It May Concern:
In accordance with the federal and state hazardous waste regulations, The Foundation for Applied

Molecular Evolution [FfAME] is required to notify you of our facility's hazardous waste activities.
FfAME is required to give local police, fire departments, hospitals, and state or local emergency response
teams a layout of the facility, so they may become familiar with entrances to roads inside the facility, and
possible evacuation routes. A copy ofthe facility layout is enclosed for your review and should be kept on
file at you organization.

Our organization is also required to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of the hazardous waste
handled at the facility and the types of injuries or illnesses that could result from fires, explosions, or
releases at the facility. FfAME deals with organic solvent waste, and this type of waste could cause
respiratory damage if an employee is exposed to it. A list of all the chemicals handled is maintained at the
facility and a Material Safety Data Sheet for each can be supplied at your request.

We have also enclosed a copy of our modified contingency plan. The plan is designed to minimize hazards
to human health or the environment from fires, explosions or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release
of hazardous waste to the air, soil or surface water. Please review and retain this plan in your files in the
event of an emergency.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions or desire to visit the facility,
please contact me it (352) 219-4319.

Sincerely,

40Jelff alko
Lab Manager
Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution

Enclosures
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November 24, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Department of Public Safety
Hazardous Materials Response Team
PO Box 548
Gainesville. FL 32602

RE: Foundation for Applied molccular Evolution
13709 Progress Blvd.
Alachua, FL 32615

To Whom It May Concern:
In accordance with the federal and state hazardous waste regulations, The Foundation for Applied

Molecular Evolution [FfAME] is required to notify you of our facility's hazardous waste activities.
FfAME is required to give local police, fire departments, hospitals, and state or local emergency response
teams a layout of the facility, so they may become familiar with entrances to roads inside the facility, and
possible evacuation routes. A copy of the facility layout is enclosed for your review and should be kept on
file at you organization.

Our organization is also required to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of the hazardous waste
handled at the facility and the types of injuries or illnesses that could result from fires, explosions, or
releases at the facility. FfAME deals with organic solvent waste, and this type of waste could cause
respiratory damage if an employee is exposed to it. A list of all the chemicals handled is maintained at the
facility and a Material Safety Data Sheet for each can be supplied at your request.

We have also enclosed a copy of our modified contingency plan. The plan is designed to minimize hazards
to human health or the environment from fires, explosions or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release
of hazardous waste to the air, soil or surface water. Please review and retain this plan in your files in the
event of an emergency.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions or desire to visit the facility,
please contact me at (352) 219-4319.

Sincerely,

JeffOpalko
Lab Manager
Foundation for Applied Molecular Evolution

Enclosures
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Nexatep Inc

From: infobnexstap.biz
Sent: Friday, November 14, 2008 8:14 AM
To: Orders
Subject: Nexstep InciSafetyManager.com Order Oc

Nexstep IncJSafetyManager.com Order

Thank you for order.

Your Credit Card Statement will show Nexetep Inc. To Contact Us, email us at info@nexstep.blz.

Shipping Times -
CDs and videos: 24 hour order processing + 3-5 business days CDs and videos Overnight: 24 hour order processing + 1
business day CDs and videos 2nd Day Air. 24 hour order processing + 2 business days Email Deliveyr. 1 hour from time of
purchase during normal business hours (M-F;8am-5pm). Orders placed after business hours will be sent the following
business day.

Order Number. 701471062531226671806

Order Date/Time: Friday, November 14, 2008 -2:10 p.m. GMT

SHIPPING INFORMATION:

FtAME
13709 Progress Blvd. N112
Alachua, FL 32615
United States

Email Address: jopalko@ffame.org
Day Phone: (352) 219-4319
Night Phone: (352) 219.4319

PAYMENT METHOD:

Credit Card

BILLING INFORMATION:

Romaine Hughes
PO BOX 13174
Gainesville, FL 32604
United States

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTION INFORMATION:

Card Type: N/A
Expiration Date: N/A
Transaction result This transaction has been approved.

PRODUCTS ORDERED:

To Be Shipped: Ground

ID: tc145 Name: RCRA Training for Employees Qty. 1 Price: $174.95

Sub Totat $174.95

Tax: $0.00
Shipping: $9.95
Orcder-rTbca IN \ qO



SafetyManager.com
Nexstep Incorporated
3215W. Lawrence St. Suite F
Appleton, WI 54914
Phone: 920-968-0539
Fax: 920-968-0982

Dear Valued Customer:

Thank you for your order. Trust is an important quality when relying on a vendor
to provide you with an OSHA compliant program. You should develop a
relationship with a company that has many years of practical field experience as
well as the technical expertise to insure your products are compliant.

Our company has been designing OSHA compliant safety software and
programs since 1972. Our technical writing team is lead by the legendary Mr.
Rory Rogan who has pioneered many of the safety programs currently on the
market today. Our team of trainers and technical writers have consulted and
implemented safety programs in hundreds of America's top companies.
Additionally, our trainers, as well as Mr. Rogan, engage in training extensively
throughout the United States and dozens of English speaking countries
worldwide.

All of our Safety Training Programs are designed to provide you with accurate
and authoritative information regarding the subject matter covered. You will find
that by using our system to help you comply with various subject areas it will
save you a considerable amount of effort.

Our objective is to increase safety at your facility, save you money, and help you
to comply with the maze of regulatory requirements levied on you. We
appreciate your business and opinion. If you have any ideas that would Improve
our service please let us know.

Sincerely,

SafetyManager.com
920-968-0539
lnfo@nexstep.biz



Paymtent Receipt 11114108 9:11 AM

- -AthorizeNd
SECURE CHECKOUT

(Contiue

Thank you for your orderl

You may print this receipt page for your records.

Merchant: Nexstep, Inc.
Description: Order for Safety Manager
Date/T'ime: 14-Nov-2008 08:11:16 AM
Transaction ID: 2176726437
Authorization Code: 017756
Payment Method: Visa ***'1691
Invoice Number: 70147106253122687180

Total: US $184.90

Billing Information
Romaine Hughes
PO BOX 13174
Gainesville, FL 32604
United States

bitps://secure.authorize.net/gateway/transactdli ae1oPage I of I
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Date issued: 03/10/2009
FBPE PDHs: (0004040): 8.0
Solid Waste I11 III/C&D/TS/MRF/Spottcr: 4.0
SWANA CEUs: 3.0
FDEP OCP DWIWW CEUs: Intermediate: 4261:0.8
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'Widliam/T. Engel, fr. Pihb.

Director

of Florida TREEO Center • 3900 SW 63rd Boulevard • Gainesville, FL 32608-3800 • 352-392-9570 * www.treeo.ufl.edu



ATTENDANCE ROSTER

SAFETY COMPLIANCE Foundation for
TRAINING Applied Molecular

Evolution
TYPE TRAINING: Hazardous Waste Compliance

INSTUTR DAI• LOCATIN
Jeff Opalko March 13,2009 Alachua, FL

NAME (Plase Print)
FIRST - MI - LAST Job Title Signature Lab room number
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Client: ADC Development and Investment Group, LLC VED
Reference: Copeland Park ?o/ #r 17

NW 126th Terrace and Rachael Boulevard
Alachua, Alachua County, Florida
UES project Number No.: 0240.1000012.0000 Report No.: 864975 v1

Date: September 24, 2010
Page 2

Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Results

A copy of the laboratory analytical results is presented in Appendix B.

The laboratory analytical results are also presented in Table 2 - Groundwater Laboratory
Analytical Results.

Nitrate was detected at a concentration of 7.9 mglL, 13 mglL, 23 mg/L, and 0.64 mg/L in
groundwater samples obtained from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-6, respectively. The Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)
established in 62-777 F.A.C. for Nitrate is 10 mg/L.

Conclusion

Based on the results of the groundwater sampling and laboratory analysis the concentration of
nitrate in MW-2 and MW-3 exceeded the FDEP GCTL of 10 mg/L. It is noted that the nitrate
concentration increased in a westerly trend towards MW-3 and were the lowest to the north at
MW-6.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact either of the undersigned at (352) 372-3392.

Respectfully submitted,

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.

Fred L. Partin MichaelJ. 0
Environmental Department Manager Profession lGe'.cdgist .

Florida Lien ts

FLP:rkw (1)

" I.

Attachments: Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Record

•51le # 6 ir-Yc-2•
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UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SCIENCES
4475 S.W. 35th Terrace
Gainesville, Florida 32608
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02 1P $000.440
0004457321 FEB 15 2011
MAILED FROM ZIPCODE 32608

FDEP Northeast District
Attn: John D. Phillips
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
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Packowski, Regan

From: Michael Lagasse <mlagasse@AlachuaCounty.US>
SSent: Monday, March 23, 2009 7:43 AM

To: Phillips, John D.
Subject: RE: 01/8841779 Univ of FL Old Copeland Sausage Plant

Categories: Red Category

Thanks John. Will do. It should be several weeks/months still as we are getting the Work Order and proposal together at

the moment.

Thanks,

Mike

From: Phillips, John D. [mailto:John.D.Phillipsbdep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2009 11:48 AM
To: Michael Lagasse
Subject: RE: 01/8841779 Univ of FL Old Copeland Sausage Plant

Hi Michael,

As discussed below, we would like to have groundwater samples collected from the southern, southeastern,

southwestern area wells and with one from farther north for an upgradient sample. Please analyze the groundwater for
Nitrate. Nitrite has not been an issue. Please let me know when the sampling event will occur. I would like to visit the
site. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Thanks,

John D. Phillips
Waste Cleanup Section - Northeast District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(904) 807-3249 FAX (904) 448-4362
iohn.d.phillipsadep.state.fl.us

http://Www. dep.state. fl. us/northeast/waste/default. htm

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is
committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank
you in advance for completing the survey.

From: Michael Lagasse [mailto:mlagasse@AlachuaCounty.US]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2008 12:45 PM
To: Phillips, John D.
Cc: Willis, Grant
Subject: RE: 01/8841779 Univ of FL Old Copeland Sausage Plant

John,

. As we discussed and based on your request, I got confirmation from Team 2 in Tallahassee that we can proceed with
limited Nitrate sampling at the referenced site with Preapproval funding. As agreed, I will include 4 samples and focus on

the southern, southeastern, southwestern area wells with one from farther north for an upgradient sample.

1



Contrary to what we discussed, there is no groundwater sampling event in the current work order (2009-01-W71794). I
will include NO3- sampling in the next work order, sometime in the spring is my best guess on when this will take place.

I copied Grant Willis from Team 2 of the FDEP Preapproval Program to document this agreement.

Thanks,

Michael D. Lagassý
Senior Environmcntal Specialist
Alachua County Environmental Protection Del)partnient
201 SE 2nd Ave. Suite 201
Gainesville, FL 32601
352-264-6800 (front desk)
352-264-6844 (desk)

From: Michael Lagasse
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2008 10:01 AM
To: john.d.philliDsadeD.state.fl.us
Subject: 01/8841779 Univ of FL Old Copeland Sausage Plant

John,

I received your voicemail and am currently seeking guidance from Tallahassee on your request for sampling Nitrates at
Old Copeland Sausage Plant here in Alachua. The Preapproval Program is a little bit fickle with spending money not
associated with the clean-up of Petroleum products but there may be a precedent or cooperation that we can come to. W

I will let you know as soon as I get some questions answered.

Thanks,

Michael D. Lagtss4
Senior Environmental Specialist
Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
201 SE 2nd Ave. Suite 201
Gainesville, FL 32601
352-264-6800 (front desk)
352-264-6844 (desk)

0

2



Packowski, Regan

From: Phillips, John D.
* Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2010 8:30 AM

To: 'Denise C. Howard'
Cc: Rachal, Richard; 'fpartin@universalengineering.com'
Subject: RE: Former Copeland Sausage Plant Land ("Copeland Park")

Mrs. Howard,

DEP has reviewed the site assessment plan submitted by Universal Solutions. DEP has no objections to the proposal and
understands Universal Solutions will assess the former Copeland Sausage Plant under Chapter 62-780 Florida
Administrative Code. DEP further understands Universal Solutions intends to demonstrate nitrates in groundwater are
stable, decreasing in concentration, less than ¼ acre in size and do not migrate offsite (property boundary) in pursue of
closing the site under Risk Management Option I1. If groundwater is migrating beyond the property boundary, approval
from the adjacent property owner will be required. DEP has provided the contact information for the Alachua County
Spray Field. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

John Swilley, Treatment Plant Operator @ (386) 462-7590, cell @ (352) 258-8919, or
iswillevy(citvofalachua.com

Mike New, Public Services Director @ (386) 418-4080, cell @ (352) 258-6373, or
mnew@cityofalachua.com

Public Services Department: @ (386) 418-6140.

Address:. 15100 NW Main Street, Alachua, Florida 32615

P.O. Box 9, Alachua, FL 32616-0009
Website: www.cityofalachua.com

John D. Phillips
Waste Cleanup Section - Northeast District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(904) 807-3249 FAX (904) 448-4362
iohn.d.phillips(adep.state.fl.us

http://www. dep.state. fl.us/northeast/waste/default.htm

From: Denise C. Howard [mailto :denise(flaland .coml
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2010 1:35 PM
To: Phillips, John D.
Cc: Fred Partin
Subject: Former Copeland Sausage Plant Land ("Copeland Park")

John,

With regard to our Copeland Park property, please see the attached correspondence and assessment plan.
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to give me a call at
(386)496-3509.

Thanks,

Denise

Dbenise C. Howard
Assistant to Avery C. Roberts
ADC Development & Investment Group, LLC
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